
 ITEM F.2. 
M E M O R A N D U M 

  
TO: Board of Trustees 
  
THROUGH: Karen Crocker, Acting General Manager / Director of Parks and 

Recreation  
  
FROM: Mike Bandelin, Diamond Peak Ski Resort General Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Review, discuss and possibly authorize the District’s Acting General 

Manager to extend the lease agreement between the Hyatt 
Corporation and the Incline Village General Improvement District, 
and Approve the Seventh Amendment Document. (Requesting Staff 
Member: Diamond Peak Ski General Manager Mike Bandelin) 

  
RELATED STRATEGIC 
PLAN BUDGET 
INITIATIVE(S): 

Long Range Principle #1 – Service – The 
District will provide superior quality service 
through responsible stewardship of District 
resources and assets with an emphasis on the 
parcel owner and customer experience. 

  
DATE: September 11, 2024 
 

 
 
I. RECOMMENDATION  
That the Board of Trustees makes a motion to; 

1. Authorize the District’s Acting General Manager to extend the lease 
agreement between the Hyatt Corporation and the Incline Village General 
Improvement District and Approve the Seventh Amendment document for 
a term extending through May 31, 2025, at a lease payment structure of 
10% of gross sales each calendar month throughout the term of the lease. 
  

  
 
II. BACKGROUND  
The District has been operating the Sport Shop located in the Hyatt Regency 
Lake Tahoe through a lease agreement beginning in September 2010. The lease 
agreement, including amendments, had been previously approved by the Board 
of Trustees at regularly scheduled meetings during the following dates: 
September 2010, May 2012, May 2016 and May 22, 2019 (Item H.1).  The Board 
of Trustees reviewed and approved the fifth amendment to the lease agreement 
for a one-year term at your meeting on December 14, 2022 (Item G.3) and the 

Page 167 of 271



sixth amendment on November 8, 2023 (Item F.2). 
 
The Sport Shop provides services and sales, including ski lift ticket products, 
equipment rental and ski/snowboard lesson products. Staff will note that all 
products sold at the location are rack rate and there are no discounts afforded or 
applied to guests of the Hyatt Regency Lake Tahoe. 
   
In accordance with Board Policy 3.1.0., 0.15 Consent Calendar, this item is 
included on the Consent Calendar as it is routine business of the District and 
within the currently approved District Budget. 
  
 
III. BID RESULTS  
Not Applicable 
 
IV. FINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET  
The Ski Fund Fiscal Year 2024/25 approved operating budget provides revenue 
and expense appropriations for the operating period within GL 30343496. 
Included in the staff report is a revenue and expense financial comparison for 
FY2023/24 and budget appropriations for FY2024/25.   
 
V. ALTERNATIVES  
The Board of Trustees could not approve the proposed one-year term lease 
agreement. 
 
VI. COMMENTS  
No comments are provided. 
 
VII. BUSINESS IMPACT/BENEFIT  
  
This item is not a "rule" within the meaning of Nevada Revised Statutes, Chapter 
237, and does not require a Business Impact Statement.    
 
VIII. ATTACHMENTS  
1. Seventh Amendment to IVGID Hyatt Lease Agreement 
2. Hyatt Lease Agreement and Amendments  
3. FY2024 Budget Comparison and FY2025 Budget 
 
IX. DECISION POINTS NEEDED FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
There are no decision points needed from the Board of Trustees other than the 
review and possible approval of the  recommendation provided in the report. 
 

Page 168 of 271



Seventh Amendment to Lease Agreement 
  
 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE  
 

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is 
dated August 28, 2024 but deemed effective as of June 1, 2024 (the “Effective Date”) by and 
between Incline Village General Improvement District, a political subdivision of the state of 
Nevada d/b/a Diamond Peak Ski Resort (“Lessee”), and HYATT CORPORATION, as agent of 
Incline Hotel, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (or its predecessors-in-interest), d/b/a/ 
Hyatt Regency Lake Tahoe Resort, Spa & Casino (“Lessor”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee are parties to that certain Agreement, effective as of June 
1, 2010, (the “Agreement”), as amended by that certain First Amendment, dated May 18, 2016 
(the “First Amendment”), that certain Second Amendment, dated May 30, 2019 (the “Second 
Amendment”), that certain Third Amendment, dated June 17, 2020 (noted in error as “Second 
Amendment”), that certain Fourth Amendment, dated September 16, 2020 (the “Fourth 
Amendment”), that certain Fifth Amendment, dated December 15, 2022 (the “Fifth 
Amendment”), and that certain Sixth Amendment, dated November 7, 2023, which provides for 
Lessee to lease space in the Hotel for the operation of a first class sport shop (the “Lease”) at the 
Hyatt Regency Lake Tahoe Resort, Spa and Casino (the “Hotel”); and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement and extend the term. 

A G R E E M E N T S: 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto amend the Agreement by this instrument as 
follows: 

1. Term.  The term of the Lease will be extended through and including May 31, 2025.   

2. Effect of this Agreement.  Except as specifically amended by the provisions of this 
Agreement, all of the terms and provisions in the Lease are ratified and shall continue to govern 
the rights and obligations of the parties thereunder, and all provisions and covenants of the Lease 
shall remain in full force and effect as stated therein.  This Agreement and the Lease shall be 
construed as one instrument.  In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and the Lease, 
the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall control and shall be paramount, and the Lease 
shall be construed accordingly.  The terms, provisions and covenants of this Agreement shall 
inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties to this Agreement and their respective 
successors in interest and assigns.  The terms and conditions of this Agreement may not be 
modified, amended, altered or otherwise affected except by instrument in writing executed by 
Lessee and Lessor.  THIS AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN LESSEE AND LESSORWITH RESPECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
OF THIS INSTRUMENT, AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF 
PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN OR 
AMONG LESSEE AND LESSORTHERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS 
BETWEEN OR AMONG LESSEE AND LESSOR. 

Page 169 of 271



Seventh Amendment to Lease Agreement 
  
 

3. Miscellaneous. 

(a) This Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Nevada. 

(b) Each of Lessee and Lessor represents, warrants and agrees that all recitals set 
forth above in this Agreement are true and correct, and all such recitals are ratified, adopted and 
restated as part of the instrument which is evidenced by and effected by this Agreement. 

(c) Each of Lessee and Lessor warrants to the other that all consents and/or approvals 
required (including from all of its members to the extent applicable) for its execution, delivery 
and performance of this Agreement have been obtained and that it has the right and authority to 
enter into and perform its covenants contained in this Agreement and in the Lease. 

(d) If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstance shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this 
Agreement, or the application of such provision to persons or circumstances other than those as 
to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby.  Each provision of this 
Agreement shall be valid and shall be enforceable to the extent permitted by law. 

(e) This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which for all 
purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute collectively but one instrument. 

 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE(S)] 

Page 170 of 271



Seventh Amendment to Lease Agreement 
  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessee and Lessor have executed this Agreement effective as 
of the date first set forth above. 

LESSEE: LESSOR: 
 

Incline Village General Improvement 
District, a political subdivision of the state 
of Nevada d/b/a Diamond Peak Ski Resort 
 
 
By:      
Name:      
Its:      

HYATT CORPORATION, as agent of 
Incline Hotel, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company, d/b/a/ Hyatt Regency 
Lake Tahoe Resort, Spa & Casino 
 
 
By:      
Name:      
Its:      
 
 

  
  
 
 

 

Page 171 of 271



ORIGINAL LEASE

Page 172 of 271



Page 173 of 271



Page 174 of 271



Page 175 of 271



Page 176 of 271



Page 177 of 271



Page 178 of 271



Page 179 of 271



Page 180 of 271



Page 181 of 271



Page 182 of 271



Page 183 of 271



Page 184 of 271



Page 185 of 271



Page 186 of 271



Page 187 of 271



Page 188 of 271



Page 189 of 271



Page 190 of 271



Page 191 of 271



Page 192 of 271



Page 193 of 271



Page 194 of 271



Page 195 of 271



Page 196 of 271



Page 197 of 271



Page 198 of 271



Page 199 of 271



Page 200 of 271



Page 201 of 271



Page 202 of 271



SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEME!'i"T 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (the "2., Amendment") is made as of the 17 

day of June 2020, by and between Hyatt Corporation, as agent of Hyatt Equities, LL.C., a Delaware limited 

liability company d/b/a Hyatt Regency Lake Tahoe Resort Spa and Casino (hereinafter called "Hyatt") and 

lncline Village lmprovement District a political division of the state ofNevada, dlb/aDiamond Peak Ski Resort 

(hereinafter called "Lessee"), 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Hyatt and Lessee entered into that certain Agreemenr, effective as of June l, 20 l 0, [First 

Amendment, dated May 18, 2016: as amended) (the "Agreement"), which provides for Lessee to lease space 

in the Hotel for the operation of a first class sport shop ("Lease") at the Hyatt Regency Lake Tahoe Resort, 

Spa and Casino (the "Hotel"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to revise the term, 

NOW, THEREFORE. the parties hereto amend the Agreement by this instrument as fellows: 

Torm: Operations will be suspended for the Summer and Fall 2020 season and lessee will vacate the premise. 

Lessee shall re-occupy lhe agreed upon lease location for the Winter 2020/2021 season, no earlier than October 

l, 2020 and no later than November 22, 2020. 

Except as herein expressly modified, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, subject to all 

terms and conditions contained therein. 

fN WI1NESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment has been executed by Hyatt and Lessee as of the 

day and year first hereinabove set forth. 

Hyatt Corporation, as agent of Hyatt 
Eqnities, L.L.C., a Delaware limi liability 
company dlb/a Hyatt Regen ake Tahoe 
Resort, Spa and Casino 
.,...--·--....,,

page l ofi 

/ 

THIRD AMENDMENT

Page 203 of 271



Page 204 of 271



Page 205 of 271



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is dated 
December 15, 2022 but deemed effective as of June 1, 2022 (the "Effective Date") by and 
between Incline Village General Improvement District, a political subdivision of the state of 
Nevada d/b/a Diamond Peak Ski Resort ("Lessee"), and HYATT CORPORATION, as agent of 
Incline Hotel, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ( or its predecessors-in-interest), d/b/a/ 
Hyatt Regency Lake Tahoe Resort, Spa & Casino ("Lessor"). 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee are parties to that certain Agreement, effective as of June 
1, 2010, (the "Agreement"), as amended by that certain First Amendment, dated May 18, 2016 
(the "First Amendment"), that certain Second Amendment, dated May 30, 2019 (the "Second 
Amendment"), that certain Third Amendment, dated June 17, 2020 (noted in error as "Second 
Amendment"), and that certain Fourth Amendment, dated September 16, 2020 (the "Fourth 
Amendment") which provides for Lessee to lease space in the Hotel for the operation of a first 
class sport shop (the "Lease") at the Hyatt Regency Lake Tahoe Resort, Spa and Casino (the 
"Hotel"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement and extend the term. 

A G R E E M E N T S: 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto amend the Agreement by this instrument as 
follows: 

1. Term. The term of the Lease will be extended through and including May 31, 2023.

2. Use of Premises. The parties hereto amend Section 3(a) of the Agreement by this
instrument as follows: 

(a) The Premises shall be used for the purpose of operating a first-class sport
shop and for no other purpose. Included in the allowed use is advertising, promoting and 
selling Diamond Peak ski tickets, packages, other related ski services, and soft goods 
(collectively, the "Services") to Lessor's guests and clients, and Lessee accepts and agrees 
to provide such Services. Lessee shall not be permitted to sell any food or beverages 
throughout the Term. 

3. Effect of this Agreement. Except as specifically amended by the provisions of this
Agreement, all of the terms and provisions in the Lease are ratified and shall continue to govern 
the rights and obligations of the parties thereunder, and all provisions and covenants of the Lease 
shall remain in full force and effect as stated therein. This Agreement and the Lease shall be 
construed as one instrument. In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and the Lease, 
the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall control and shall be paramount, and the Lease 
shall be construed accordingly. The terms, provisions and covenants of this Agreement shall 

Fifth Amendment to Lease Agreement 

Page 206 of 271



Page 207 of 271



Page 208 of 271



Page 209 of 271



Page 210 of 271



Page 211 of 271



INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF OPERATING SOURCES AND USES

HYATT SPORTS SHOP - SKI

2024 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET COMPARISON AND 2025 FY BUDGET

2024 FY
Budget

2024 FY
Actual

2024 FY
Budget 

Variance
2025 FY
Budget

Operating Sources
Sales and Fees 342,848 312,501       (30,347) 364,250 
TOTAL OPERATING SOURCES 342,848 312,501         (30,347) 364,250

Operating Uses
Wages 66,366 58,648   7,718 57,000
Benefits 11,717 7,938         3,779 10,068 
Total Personnel Cost 78,083 66,586 11,497 67,068

Services and Supplies             4,218            (1,109) 5,327 4,600
Rental and Lease 25,000  32,232 (7,232) 25,000
Utilities 900            1,098 (198)             1,100 
TOTAL OPERATING USES 108,201 98,806   (2,103)   97,768

OPERATING SOURCES(USES) 234,647 213,694 (20,953) 266,482

Page 212 of 271




